
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3404 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2018 

 

DEVELOPMENT OF HANDICRAFT SECTOR 

 

3404. SHRIMATI PRATYUSHA RAJESHWARI SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी   
be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of registered handicrafts units operating in various States, State/UT-wise including Odisha; 

 

(b)  the details of the schemes and  proposals for promotion and development of  handicrafts sector in the States and the 

action plan formulated for their effective implementation especially in Odisha; 

 

(c)  the funds allocated and released to various States during each of the last three years along with the funds spent, 

State/UT-wise; and 

 

(d)  the details of the finished goods of handicrafts exported to international market by the registered units during the 

above period and the foreign exchange earned therefrom, country-wise? 

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      ) 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES 

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA) 

 

(a): The number of registered handicrafts units operating in various States, State/UT-wise including the state 
of Odisha is as per Annexure-I. 

 

(b): Office of the Development Commissioner [Handicrafts] implements various schemes for promotion and 
development of handicrafts sector throughout the country including the State of Odisha under “National 

Handicraft Development Programme [NHDP]” to emphasize integrated approach for development of 
handicraft cluster in a holistic manner.  The NHDP has following components:   

 
1. Dastkar Shasktikaran under Ambedkar Hastshilp Vikas Yojna (AHVY) 

2. Design & Technology Upgradation (DTU) 

3. Human Resource Development (HRD)  
4. Direct Benefit to Artisans (DBT) 

5. Infrastructure and Technology Support (ITS) 
6. Research and Development (R&D) 

7. Marketing Support & Services (MSS) 

 
Comprehensive Handicrafts Cluster Development Scheme (CHCDS) has following components: 

1. Mega Cluster (MC) 
2. Special projects under Integrated Development and Promotion of Handicraft (IDPH). 

 

The viable proposals received from various implementing agency of different parts of the country including 
the State of the Odisha with recommendations of concerned field formation are processed as per the target fixed 

for respective scheme sub components and as per availability of Budget in these components. 
 

(c): The funds released and utilized to various States/UTs scheme-wise during each of the last three years is 
as per Annexure-II. 

 

(d): The details of the finished goods of handicrafts exported to international market by the registered units 
during the above period and the foreign exchange earned therefrom, country-wise are as per 

Annexure-III. 



Annexure-I 
 

Annexure-I refers to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3404 
for answer on 15.03.2018. 
 

The number of registered handicrafts units operating  
in various States, State/UT-wise including Odisha. 

Sl. No. State/UT No. of Units 

1 Andhra Pradesh 141297 

2 Andaman & Nicobar Island 158 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 205 

4 Assam 91123 

5 Bihar 31800 

6 Chandigarh 256 

7 Chattisgarh 21392 

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 54 

9 Daman & Diu 28 

10 Delhi 9260 

11 Goa 907 

12 Gujarat 67937 

13 Haryana 16687 

14 Himachal Pradesh 12172 

15 Jammu & Kashmir 54437 

16 Jharkhand 14956 

17 Karnataka 62869 

18 Kerala 30293 

19 Lakshadweep 19 

20 Madhya Pradesh 50559 

21 Maharashtra 84676 

22 Manipur 57004 

23 Meghalaya 3806 

24 Mizoram 2366 

25 Nagaland 4813 

26 Odisha 146138 

27 Puducherry 353 

28 Punjab 15158 

29 Rajasthan 123943 

30 Sikkim 770 

31 Tamil Nadu 127365 

32 Telangana 40390 

33 Tripura 10925 

34 Uttar Pradesh 309997 

35 Uttarakhand 9398 

36 West Bengal 330113 

Total 1873624 
 



Annexure-II 
 

Annexure-II refers to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.3404 
for answer on 15.03.2018. 

 

DURING 2014-15 (Rs. in Lakhs) 
Sl. 
No. 

State AHVY Design Market-
ing 

R&D HRD Wel-
fare 

Mega 
Cluster 

Infra Total 

1 Andhra 

Pradesh 

20.15 21.77 151.08 4.53 23.62  148.00 60.30 429.45 

2 A & N Island 0 0 2 0.00 1.84  0.00 3.85 7.69 

3 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

0 0 7.00 8.38 10.04  0.00  25.42 

4 Assam 61.63 73.45 389.94 38.89 157.22  0.00  721.13 

5 Bihar 33.18 1.50 19.03 2.18 45.54  0.00 14.26 115.69 

6 Chandigarh 0 0 2 0.00 0  0.00  2.00 

7 Chhattisgarh 20.25 7.5 40.51 0.00 15.91  0.00  84.17 

8 Delhi 32.19 175.8 1857.27 119.34 102.4  2625.00 1353.00 6265.00 

9 Goa 0.00 0 14 0.00 0  0.00  14.00 

10 Gujarat 113.97 9.9 46.41 0.00 16.76  0.00  187.04 

11 Haryana 71.97 5.73 42.20 2.11 15.96  0.00  137.97 

12 Himachal 

Pradesh 

49.07 18.4 45.14 0.00 9.12  0.00  121.73 

13 Jharkhand 10.76 0.00 11.99 0.00 26.85  0.00  49.60 

14 Jammu & 
Kashmir 

64.64 2.4 54.76 3.09 44.97  1009.00 110.00 1288.86 

15 Karnataka 13.45 0.00 24.91 0.00 6.19  0.00 223.77 268.32 

16 Kerala 18.72 3.50 36.58 0.00 3.55  0.00  62.35 

17 Madhya 
Pradesh 

246.76 5.72 81.96 4.23 98.41  0.00  437.08 

18 Maharashtra 54.64 12.95 77.7 0.00 22.26  5.00  172.55 

19 Manipur 30.44 6 34.54 5.00 23.92  0.00 14.14 114.04 

20 Meghalaya 0.00 19.5 7 4.87 26.45  0.00  57.82 

21 Mizoram 0 0 12.25 2.41 7.5  0.00 25.00 47.16 

22 Nagaland 26.56 13.08 50.39 7.36 32.99  0.00 75.61 205.99 

23 Orissa 129.78 8.45 107.56 5.00 109.90  0.00 300.00 660.69 

24 Punjab 53.81 20.175 30.75 0.00 42.52  0.00  147.26 

25 Pondicherry 0 0 10 0.00 5.5  0.00  15.50 

26 Rajasthan 63.54 6.30 61.53 1.67 58.26  0.00 360.00 551.30 

27 Sikkim 0 0.00 7 7.37 17.61  0.00  31.98 

28 Telangana       0.00  0.00 

29 Tamil Nadu 13.69 2.40 166.08 0.00 30.66  0.00 12.80 225.63 

30 Tripura 1.22 0 16.4 10.72 19.72  0.00  48.06 

31 Uttar 

Pradesh 

265.63 42.33 413.64 51.16 187.29  61.00 67.69 1088.74 

32 Uttaranchal 1.75 0.90 32.33 0.00 93.44  487.00  615.42 

33 West Bengal 8.65 22.25 35.71 2.85 32.13  0.00 26.25 127.84 

34 All States      14.97   14.97 

Total 1406.45 480.01 3889.66 281.16 1288.53 14.97 4335.00 2646.67 14342.45 

 

*State-wise funds are not allocated, funds are allocated scheme-wise as detailed above. 
 

 
 



DURING 2015-16 (Rs. in Lakhs) 
S. 

N
o. 

State 

 

AHVY 

 

Design MSS 

 

R&D HRD Welf-

are 

Infra Mega 

Cluster 

TOTAL 

1.  Andhra 

Pradesh 

22.72 7.80 89.62 10.66 65.58  90.83 1140.28 1427.49 

2.  A & N Island - - - - 1.00  - - 1.00 

3.  Arunachal 

Pradesh 

- 6.00 - 5.00 12.71  - - 23.71 

4.  Assam 81.34 94.66 229.47 15.61 145.76  61.78 - 628.62 

5.  Bihar - - - 12.19 22.98  - - 35.17 

6.  Chandigarh - 5.00 26.00 - 1.89  - - 32.89 

7.  Chhattisgarh 3.97 87.79 160.48 16.53 40.01  - - 308.78 

8.  Delhi 27.35 822.65 1429.88 154.74 73.76  3112.28 - 5620.66 

9.  Goa - - 8.00 2.50 -  - - 10.5 

10.  Gujarat 648.61 35.98 31.85 9.26 169.79  - 300.00 1195.49 

11.  Haryana 81.83 3.30 20.00 13.08 26.25  - - 144.46 

12.  Himachal 

Pradesh 

13.85 23.01 23.88 5.00 7.08  - - 72.82 

13.  Jharkhand 51.45 4.71 - - 25.60  - 1500.00 1581.76 

14.  Jammu & 
Kashmir 

56.84 19.05 9.00 17.99 89.80  19.52 470.00 682.2 

15.  Karnataka 29.48 17.55 19.13 - 39.87  5.75 - 111.78 

16.  Kerala 7.25 6.07 19.13 15.28 24.57  - 909.00 981.3 

17.  Madhya 

Pradesh 

265.36 34.33 38.00 26.93 64.85  27.65 572.94 1030.06 

18.  Maharashtra 17.71 26.37 31.35 13.99 34.44  - - 123.86 

19.  Manipur 33.45 4.85 79.21 7.47 23.23  114.21 - 262.42 

20.  Meghalaya - 3.71 - 14.29 29.54  - - 47.54 

21.  Mizoram - 1.64 - - 19.31  - - 20.95 

22.  Nagaland 16.96 12.87 35.9 3.47 17.92  - - 87.12 

23.  Orissa 34.78 10.27 18.00 1.75 86.53  300.0 - 451.33 

24.  Punjab 59.95 41.80 43.75 29.28 191.67  - - 366.45 

25.  Pondicherry - - 8.00 - -  - - 8.00 

26.  Rajasthan 51.79 14.26 20.5 2.55 43.14  18.00 1068.30 1218.54 

27.  Sikkim - 6.80 - 10.00 15.44  - - 32.24 

28.  Telangana - - 27.75 6.73 9.8  - - 44.28 

29.  Tamil Nadu 21.62 5.62 67.25 - 39.56  119.57 1019.23 1272.85 

30.  Tripura - 29.33 - 9.53 12.3  - - 51.16 

31.  Uttar 
Pradesh 

256.84 279.83 177.45 164.92 472.86  547.16 1876.29 3775.35 

32.  Uttaranchal 15.83 32.84 7.25 14.23 39.96  - 1012.50 1122.61 

33.  West Bengal 84.06 49.07 18.00 19.26 98.40  - - 268.79 

34.  Daman & 

Diu 

- - - - 2.50  - - 2.5 

35.  All States      244.93   244.93 
Total 1883.04 1687.1

6 
2638.85 602.24 1948.10 244.93 4416.75 9868.54 23289.61 

 
*State-wise funds are not allocated, funds are allocated scheme-wise as detailed above. 



DURING 2016-17 (Rs. in Lakhs) 

Sl. 

No. 

State 

 

AHVY 

 

Design MSS 

 

R&D HRD Welf-

are 

Infra. Mega 

Cluster 

TOTAL 

 

1.  Andhra 

Pradesh 

1.50 32.85 42.00 15.73 88.00  101.27 1243.82 1525.17 

2.  A & N Island  0 - - 3.58  0 1130.33 1133.91 

3.  Arunachal 
Pradesh 

25.69 6.62 2.60 2.60 1.95  0 0 39.46 

4.  Assam 249.01 22.37 298.35 15.34 50.46  0 0 635.93 

5.  Bihar 31.03 1.58 20.81 3.50 45.08  0 0 102.00 

6.  Chandigarh  0 21.57 - -  0 0 21.57 

7.  Chhattisgarh 49.40 45.30 57.70 0.82 41.64  0 0 194.86 

8.  Delhi 0.00 157.12 2668.18 484.35 83.54  0 0 3393.19 

9.  Goa 6.65 9.05 10.18 0.82 -  0 0 26.70 

10.  Gujarat 110.00 164.32 77.85 42.12 94.66  0 0 488.95 

11.  Haryana 22.40 15.96 77.47 24.82 8.79  0 0 149.44 

12.  Himachal 
Pradesh 

21.48 67.73 31.28 1.16 21.42  0 0 143.07 

13.  Jharkhand 0.89 7.37 23.49 0.82 9.75  0 0 42.32 

14.  Jammu & 

Kashmir 

93.91 6.66 1.65 10.37 57.58  78.15 921.79 1170.11 

15.  Karnataka 7.25 16.00 40.11 13.13 52.21  18.76 173.49 320.95 

16.  Kerala 16.24 31.02 23.14 1.62 36.96  23.98 0 132.96 

17.  Madhya 
Pradesh 

236.00 47.73 71.73 22.97 130.58  0 0 509.01 

18.  Maharashtra 39.15 1.69 16.79 8.18 40.63  0 0 106.44 

19.  Manipur 141.84 30.60 42.19 7.56 26.19  45.40 0 293.78 

20.  Meghalaya  0 1.56 4.40 8.8  0 0 14.76 

21.  Mizoram 27.30 0 - 7.99 14.12  0 0 49.41 

22.  Nagaland 30.37 0 47.67 1.67 14.12  0 0 93.83 

23.  Orissa 10.51 24.48 71.97 8.59 121.29  18.82 0 255.66 

24.  Punjab 43.43 93.52 28.67 16.21 66.62  0 0 248.45 

25.  Pondicherry  0 9.00 0.82 -  0 0 9.82 

26.  Rajasthan 70.29 74.19 64.51 13.95 30.42  393.34 0 646.70 

27.  Sikkim  11.67 7.00 1.67 10.76  0 0 31.10 

28.  Telangana 4.46 11.09 95.45 2.44 10.27  0 71.84 195.55 

29.  Tamil Nadu 0.30 20.56 92.99 9.59 113.07  0 0 236.51 

30.  Tripura 26.60 22.79 20.17 1.67 28.13  0 0 99.36 

31.  Uttar 

Pradesh 

164.19 263.47 152.51 84.41 548.20  196.29 2168.20 3577.27 

32.  Uttara- 

Khand 

16.12 21.17 15.01 8.16 22.75  5.00 0 88.21 

33.  West Bengal 5.10 35.51 46.26 9.87 71.01  114.20 0 281.95 

34.  Daman & 

Diu 

- - - - - - - - - 

35.  All States    -  5331   1335.00 

TOTAL 1451.11 1242.42 4175.86 827.35 1852.58 1335 992.21 5748.47 16290.00 

 

*State-wise funds are not allocated, funds are allocated scheme-wise as detailed above. 
 



Annexure-III 
 

Annexure-III refers to part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 
No.3404 for answer on 15.03.2018. 
 

Statement showing Export of Handicrafts and Handmade Carpet for the period from 

2014-15 to 2016-17 

ITEMS 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

In crores US $ In crores US $  In crores US $  

Million Million Million 

A.   Handicrafts 

1.  Art Metal ware 5597.08 909.45 4011.56 612.75 4705.6 702.51 

2.  Wood wares 3359.39 545.86 3908.51 597.01 3916 584.09 

3. Hand printed 

Textiles & Scarves 

705.75 114.68 2861.3 437.05 3847.4 573.85 

4. Embroidered & 

Crocheted goods 

3641.47 591.69 2937.2 448.64 3227 481.05 

5. Shawls as art 

ware 

11.34 1.84 3.67 0.56 3.85 0.57 

6. Zari & Zari    

goods 

86.28 14.02 113.62 17.36 69.02 10.3 

7. Immitation   

Jewellery 

1956.18 317.85 2114.33 322.95 1619.1 241.59 

8. Agarbatties & 

Attars 

    846.28 129.27 912.5 136.19 

9. Misc. Handicrafts 4725.05 767.76 4760.6 727.16 6091.9 908.9 

Total (A) 20082.53 3263.14 21557.12 3292.75 24392.39 3639.04 

B. Carpet & other Floor Coverings 

1. Handmade 

Woolen 

7658.06 1252.47 8817.81 1346.88 9249.8 1379.09 

2. Silk 15.98 2.61 16.88 2.58 63.78 9.51 

3. Synthetic 767.91 125.59 646.67 98.78 688.3 102.62 

Total  (B) 8441.95 1380.67 9481.36 1448.22 10001.90 1491.22 

 

Grand Total   

(A+B) 

28524.48 4643.81 31038.48 4740.97 34394.29 5130.26 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNTRYWISE EXPORTS DATA OF HANDICRAFTS (EXCLUDING HAND KNOTTED CARPETS) 

DURING 2014-15 TO 2016-17 

Sl. 

No. 

COUNTRY 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

VALUE IN 

RUPEES 

CRORES 

VALUE IN 

US$ 

MILLION 

VALUE IN 

RUPEES 

CRORES 

VALUE 

IN US$ 

MILLION 

VALUE IN 

RUPEES 

CRORES 

VALUE IN 

US$ 

MILLION 

1 AUSTRALIA 386.4 62.78 575.74 87.94 530.84 79.19 

2 CANADA 281.1 45.67 354.07 54.08 359.27 53.60 

3 FRANCE 631.4 102.59 670.43 102.41 744.97 111.14 

4 GERMANY 1078.46 175.24 1248.4 190.69 1193.34 178.03 

5 ITALY 266.62 43.32 415.96 63.54 428.66 63.95 

6 JAPAN 154.04 25.03 228.96 34.97 192.32 28.69 

7 NETHERLAND 569.03 92.46 626.92 95.76 650.48 97.04 

8 UAE 2461.53 399.97 2581.4 394.30 2757.47 411.38 

9 SWITZERLAND 70.66 11.48 115.39 17.63 83.67 12.48 

10 U.S.A. 6095.57 990.45 7262.57 1109.32 7855.29 1171.92 

11 U.K. 1625.5 264.12 2022.51 308.93 2180.56 325.31 

12 LAC 388.14 63.07 441.63 67.45 357.2 53.29 

13 OTHER 

COUNTRIES 

6074.08 986.96 5013.14 765.73 7058.32 1053.02 

TOTAL-B 20082.53 3263.14 21557.12 3292.75 24392.39 3639.04 

COUNTRY-WISE EXPORTS OF HANDMADE CARPETS & OTHER FLOOR COVERINGS 

DURING 2014-15 TO 2016-17 

Sl. 

No. 

COUNTRY 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

VALUE IN 

RUPEES 

CRORES 

VALUE IN 

US$ 

MILLION 

VALUE IN 

RUPEES 

CRORES 

VALUE 

IN US$ 

MILLION 

VALUE IN 

RUPEES 

CRORES 

VALUE IN 

US$ 

MILLION 

1 U.S.A. 3701.81 605.43 3839.70 586.50 4,741.06 706.86 

2 GERMANY 680.25 111.25 943.94 144.18 1,141.07 170.13 

3 U.A.E. 1309.89 214.23 490.70 74.95 628.42 93.69 

4 U.K. 457.88 74.89 1289.71 197.00 550.81 82.12 

5 NETHERLANDS 141.79 23.19 173.56 26.51 493.11 73.52 

6 AUSTRALIA 220.07 35.99 311.62 47.60 336.36 50.16 

7 ITALY 102.24 16.72 126.18 19.27 163.87 24.43 

8 CANADA 131.24 21.46 140.37 21.44 159.80 23.83 

9 FRANCE 103.07 16.86 143.06 21.85 156.07 23.27 

10 JAPAN 68.24 11.16 86.89 13.27 88.74 13.23 

11 TURKEY 166.17 27.18 409.91 62.61 47.13 7.03 

12 LAC 130.46 21.34 137.54 21.01 150.67 22.38 

13 OTHER 

COUNTRIES 

1228.84 200.97 1388.18 212.03 1344.79 200.57 

TOTAL-B 8441.95 1380.67 9481.36 1448.22 10001.90 1491.22 

GRAND TOTAL 

(A+B) 

 

28524.48 

 

4643.81 

 

31038.48 

 

4740.97 

 

34394.29 

 

5130.26 

 
********** 

 

 


